

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States,
et al.,

Defendants.

No. 25-cv-00128

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR AN EMERGENCY TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Statutory Background 2

 A. IMLS..... 3

 B. MBDA..... 3

 C. FMCS..... 4

 II. Factual Background 4

 III. Procedural History 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... 8

 A. Plaintiffs Have No Standing to Demand the Broad Relief Sought in their Motion..... 8

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Regarding Potential Future Injury are not Ripe..... 11

 C. To the Extent they are Justiciable, Plaintiffs’ Claims Must Be Heard by Another Court or Administrative Body. 13

 1. Insofar as Plaintiffs Challenge Defendants’ Actions Concerning their Grants, the Tucker Act Vests Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Such Claims in the Court of Federal Claims. 14

 2. Administrative Bodies Identified in the Civil Service Reform Act of 1978 are the Exclusive Channels for Any Challenge to the Propriety of Federal Employee Removals..... 19

 D. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Fail Because They Do Not Seek Judicial Review of a Discrete Final Agency Action. 20

 E. Defendants’ Staffing Determinations are Themselves Committed to Agency Discretion. 24

 F. Plaintiffs Cannot Show a Likelihood of Success on their Claims Grounded in Each Agency’s Appropriations Statute. 27

 G. Plaintiffs Cannot Show a Likelihood of Success on their Constitutional Claims. 28

 II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Demonstrate that They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Unless the Court Grants the Requested Relief. 31

 A. MBDA..... 33

B. IMLS 34

C. FMCS 35

III. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Support Rejection of the Plaintiffs’ Motion..... 36

IV. Plaintiffs Should Be Ordered to Post Security in Connection with Any Preliminary Injunctive Relief And Any Preliminary Relief Should Be Stayed To Allow Consideration of Whether to Appeal 37

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albrecht v. Comm. on Emp. Benefits of Fed. Rsrv. Emp. Benefits Sys.,
357 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 18

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc., Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 10

Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 22

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Trump,
929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 20

Appalachian Energy Grp. v. EPA,
33 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1994) 23

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 30

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 23

Braintree Lab’ys, Inc. v. Citigroup Glob. Markets Inc.,
622 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 8, 31, 32

Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.,
370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 32

Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948)..... 23, 30

City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019) 24

Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 12

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 31

CMM Cable Rep., Inc. v. Ocean Coast Props., Inc.,
48 F.3d 618 (1st Cir.1995)..... 32

Cobell v. Kempthorne,
455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 21

Com. of Mass. by Dept. of Pub. Welfare v. Departmental Grant Appeals Bd. of U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services,
815 F.2d 778 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 14

Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 10

Cousins v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
880 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 22

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 28, 29, 30

Department of Education v. California,
No. 24A910, 2015 WL 1008354 (Apr. 4, 2025)..... passim

DeVillers v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island,
No. CA 13-173 ML, 2014 WL 1338420 (D.R.I. Mar. 31, 2014) 25

Dist. 4 Lodge of the Int’l Assoc. of Machinists & Aerospace Workers Local Lodge 207 v. Ctr. for Biological Diversity,
18 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 37

Drake v. FAA,
291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 26

DSE, Inc. v. United States,
169 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 38

Elgin v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012)..... 20

EPA v. Brown,
431 U.S. 99 (1977)..... 23

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021)..... 25

Flores v. Wall,
No. CA 11-69 M, 2012 WL 4471103 (D.R.I. Sept. 5, 2012) 8

Foxboro Co. v. Arabian Am. Oil. Co.,
805 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 32

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 31

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 24

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 11

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U. S. 204 (2002)..... 17

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023)..... 10

Harris v. Wall,
217 F. Supp. 3d 541 (D.R.I. 2016)..... 7

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 26

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 24

Lampon-Paz v. OPM,
732 F. App’x 158 (3d Cir. 2018) 20

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 191 (1993)..... 25, 26, 28

Littlefield v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
85 F.4th 635 (1st Cir. 2023)..... 25

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 32

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 21, 22

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 30

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 37

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 7

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866) 30, 31

Murthy v. Missouri,
603 U.S. 43 (2024)..... 1, 8

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 11

New York v Trump,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 357368 (D.R.I. Jan. 31, 2025) 32

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 8, 36

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 21

Nunez-Soto v. Alvarado,
956 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 32

Open Tech. Fund v. Pack,
470 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2020) 37

Preserve Endangered Areas of Cobb’s History, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
87 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 1996) 22

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 31

Racing Enthusiasts & Suppliers Coal. v. EPA,
45 F.4th 353 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 24

Ross–Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.,
217 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 32

Ross–Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.,
66 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D.R.I. 1999)..... 8

Saul v. United States,
928 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1991) 20

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 25

Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
591 U.S. 197 (2020)..... 16

Sullivan v. United States,
395 U.S. 169 (1969)..... 27

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 9

Trump v. New York,
529 U.S. 125 (2020)..... 11

United States Conference of Catholic Bishops v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
No. 1:25-CV-00465 (TNM), 2025 WL 763738 (D.D.C. Mar. 11, 2025)..... 17

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 20

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 8

Vaquería Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry,
587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 32, 33

Veit v. Heckler,
746 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1984) 20

Vill. W. Associates v. Rhode Island Hous. & Mortg. Fin. Corp.,
618 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.R.I. 2009)..... 14

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 7

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 9102..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 9502..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 9522..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 9524..... 4, 15

15 U.S.C. §§ 9511–26..... 3

20 U.S.C. § 9103..... 3

20 U.S.C. § 9105..... 3

20 U.S.C. § 9108..... 3, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 14, 17

29 U.S.C. § 172..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 173..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 26

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 23

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 23

Civil Service Reform Act of 1978 (“CSRA”), Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (1978)..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Electronic Order, *Mass. Fair Housing Ctr v. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev.*,
No. 3:25-cv-30041-RGS (Apr. 14, 2025), ECF No. [42] 2, 17

Exec. Order No. 14238, 90 FR 13043 (Mar. 14, 2025) 3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c). 38
